

June 26, 2023

Our File: TPB 185135

Verticrete of Toronto Inc.

487 Piercey Road

Bolton, Ontario, L7E 5B8

Sent via email to Pina. Aloia@verticreteto.com

RE: Contract 2021-097T, 16-4520 Rehabilitation and Replacement of Retaining Walls at Various Locations in The Region of Peel

**Substantial Performance** 

Dear Contractor:

June 14, 2023, has been set as the date of substantial performance for the above referenced work. A completed Certificate of Substantial Performance is attached. After 61 days from the date the Certificate of Substantial Performance is published, we will prepare a payment certificate releasing Statutory Holdback. We request submission of the following documents prior to holdback release as per Section GC8.02.03 of the Supplemental and General Conditions of the Contract.

a) A release of claims;

b) A Statutory Declaration;

c) A Certificate of Clearance from the Workplace Safety & Insurance Board;

d) Proof of publication of the Certificate of Substantial Performance per SGC 8.02.03.03.03.

The statutory holdback will be released, subject to compliance with all the terms of the contract, the Construction Act and upon receipt of the above documents.

Please be advised that the Preliminary Acceptance for this project will be given only after all Contract items have been completed and all deficiencies rectified. The Maintenance Period of 24 months will commence upon the date of Preliminary Acceptance.

Sincerely,

WSP E&I Canada Limited

Per: Ishtiaq Ahmed

Contract Administrator

Ishtiaq Ahmed

June 26, 2023

## FORM 9 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 32 OF THE ACT

Construction Act

The Regional Municipality of Peel	,
(County/District/Regional Municipality/Town/City in which premises are situated)	
Rehabilitation and Replacement of Retaining Walls at Various Locations in The Region of Peel, Project 16-49	<b>520</b> ,
(street address and city, town, etc., or, if there is no street address, the location of the premises)	
This is to certify that the contract for the following improvement:	
Rehabilitation and Replacement of Retaining walls at The Following Locations: - Dixie Road, South of Blundell Road - Derry Road, West of Goreway Drive - Queensway East, West of Camil Road - Queen Street East, East of Dixie Road - Dixie Road, North of Cournteypark Drive -	la
(short description of the improvement)	
to the above premises was substantially performed on (date substantially performed)	
Date certificate signed: June 26, 2023	
WSP E&I Canada Ltd	
(payment certifier where there is one) (owner and contractor, where there is no payment cert	ifier)
Name of owner: Regional Municipality of Peel  Address for service: 10 Peel Centre Drive, Brampton, Ontario, L6T 4B9	
Name of contractor: Verti-Crete of Toronto Inc.	
Name of contractor. Verti-Crete of Toronto Inc.	
Address for service: 487 Piercey Road, Bolton, Ontario, L7E 5B8	
Name of payment certifier (where applicable): WSP E&I Canada Limited	
Address: 3450 Harvester Road, Suite 100, Burlington ON, L7N 3W5	
(Use A or B, whichever is appropriate)	
☐ A. Identification of premises for preservation of liens:	
N/A	
(if a lien attaches to the premises, a legal description of the premises, including all property identifier numbers and addresses for the premises)	
B. Office to which claim for lien must be given to preserve lien:  Note: Use this choice when The Regional Municipality of Peel is the Owner within the meaning of the Construction of Claims for Lien are to be submitted electronically to the Regional Clerk of The Regional Municipal of Peel by email at the following address:  regional.clerk@peelregion.ca  (if the lien does not attach to the premises, a concise description of the premises, including addresses,	

and the name and address of the person or body to whom the claim for lien must be given)